
St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812

Scope
Miscellaneous notes, annotations and loose sheets, included in the parish registers used
between 1679 and 1812 :

• No. 2 Register Baptisms, Marriages & Burials 1679-1729
•  No. 3 Register Baptisms & Burials 1729-1766, Marriages 1729-1754
•  No. 4 Register Marriages 1754-1771 with Banns
•  No. 5 Register Baptisms & Burials 1767-1792
•  No. 6 Register Marriages 1771-1788 with Banns
•  No. 7 Register Baptisms & Burials 1793-1812
•  No. 8 Register Marriages 1788-1806 with Banns
•  No. 9 Register Marriages 1807-1812 with Banns

Some items were added to the registers after 1812, and these are also included.

Arrangement
Entries are in the order they appear in the original, although the layout of individual items
often differs from the original ~ eg. line breaks at different points. Some abbreviations have
been expanded ~ eg. ‘Abp’ replaced by ‘Archbishop’ ~ and some punctuation has been
added, especially in the affidavits. Spelling and capitalisation (or the lack of it) is mostly
retained, except that surnames have been fully capitalised.
The list includes brief titles, each identifying a register and the location within it of an
original item. Entries are numbered, and these numbers are used in the indexes (which
start at page 9) for Persons, Places and Miscellaneous topics.

Abbreviations and Notations
There are no special abbreviations or notations, except that square brackets are used to
denote annotation.

Barry J White
March 2002



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 2 of 10

  Register 2 : Start
 1.  Catherin daughter of William & Ann FAGG was borne 9th day of Novemb

r
 1701

 2.  Mary daughter of John & Eliz TURNNER was borne the 26th of February 1699
 3.  Francis son of John & Eliz TURNER was borne the 14th of July 1702
 4.  Edwd son of John & Elizabeth TURNNER borne the 20th of Novemb

r
 1703

 5.  Boarne a daughter of Wm FAGG August 8th 1703
 6.  John son of Thomas BEALE boarne the 2d July 1704
 7.  Anne daughter John & Elizabeth TURNER borne the 6th December 1705
 8.  Edward son of Edward & Lucey FAGG borne the 3d of Aprill 1705
 9.  Buried fower [four] seamen taken up upon the sea shore May 10th 1706
 10.  On Sunday August 25 1728 hang’d himself John WOOD aged 95, born at Graveney near Faversham, out of

a dread of his coming to be kept by the parish and put into the workhouse. He had been for sometime stark
blind, and took the opportunity of his wife being absent at Church, who when she came home found him
dead hanging upon his knees

 11.  A drawing of an ancient tomb stone, which stone was displaced by the sexton of this Parish when Mr L
OSBORNE’s vault was made in the Church. In LEWIS’s Antiquities of the Isle of Thanet, allusion is made to
this tomb stone, as being that of Ymar, a saint and monk of the Church of Reculver, who was buried here ~ it
is supposed from the annals of St Augustines that Ymar founded the Church of St John the Baptist in the
year 1050. On Friday the 1st of Sept 1843, I was examining this church with Mr J B RICHARDSON
[uncertain first initial] Architect, when we discovered that half of this tomb stone under the stairs leading to
the organ gallery ~ it was identified by J T HUNTER Esq [uncertain initials] as being part of the old tomb
stone described by LEWIS. Search has been made for the upper part of the tomb stone as yet without
success. Charles R CARRALL, MA, Curate of St John’s Thanet [there is an accompanying drawing of the
tombstone ~ no inscription]

  Register 2 : Baptisms, pages ending 13Sep1683 & 30Mar1684
 12.  Francis DIGGES & Edward PARKER, Churchwardens [signatures]

  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 17Feb1711
 13.  see for a continuance of the Baptisms the end of the Book. John LEWIS, Minister

  Register 2 : Page before Burials
 14.  Fees due to the Vicar of this Parish, 1705 s:d

For publishing the banns of Marriage 2:0
a certificate of the banns being published 1:0
every Marriage 5:0
a certificate of a Marriage 1:0
churching a Woman after Child birth 1:0
registering every child baptised 0:4
every Burial in the Church-yard 1:0
every Burial in the Church 2:0
if the Corps be carried into the Church when buried in the Church-yard 2:0
registering every person buried 0:4
making a Vault 1:0:0
steaming a grave 10:0
erecting a Tomb in the Y

d
 or putting a stone in the Church 10:0

burying every person in the middle Chancel 10:0
… … … North & South Chancels 5:0
searching the parish Register 0:4
taking a copy of it, and certificate 1:0
copying the Register at the two Visitations at Easter & Michaelmas 10:0
the Vicar’s journey and expences at the Easter Visitation 7:6

 15.  Memorandum, in the year 1705 The most reverend Thomas Lord Archbishop of Canterbury gave towards the
repair of the Vicarage house, which was then gone very much  to decay, the summ of  ten pounds, which
since has cost 300L
1729 John LEWIS, then Curate here, gave twelve leather buckets to be used in time of fire, which cost
£2:01s:
He likewise contributed towards the Silver plate for the Offertory at the H Communion about 4L 4:0:0

  Register 2 : Burials, page ending 26Mar1684
 16.  Francis DIGGES & Edward PARKER, Churchwardens [signatures]

  Register 2 : Page before second block of Baptisms
 17.  Burials of Dissenters 1703

RAVENS June the 19th. Buried Mary RAVENS a young maiden grandaughter to Michaell YOAKLEY, a
Quaker

 18.  1708
FAGG May the 11th. Buried the widd FAGG an ancient woman, an Anabaptist

  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 29Nov1712
 19.  Mr BELSEY (the immediate descendant of this family) conceedes the Wife's name should be Mary [refers to

baptism of John TOMLIN son of Francis & 'Martha' on 17Aug1712]
  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 19Feb1715

 20.  COCK the Parish Clarke omitted to register this person [Edward WILDS, son of Edward & Isabella, born
31Aug1715], therefore Wm HARRISON inserted the Birth only from what appeared to him in the Register of
the midwife WILDS



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 3 of 10

  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 23Apr1718
 21.  N.B. He [Thomas PEGDEN, son of William & Anne, baptised 25Apr1718] was omitted by the Clerk who then

kept this Register
  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 11Jul1725

 22.  N.B. the two following Baptisms were omitted to be Registred in the Year 1722 as I fear several others have
been in the foregoing Years thro’ the carelessness of the Parish Clerk to whose care the keeping of the
Register of this Parish has been committed ever since, by an Ordinance of Parliament made in the late
Times of Usurpation, this Trust was taken out of the hands of the Ministers of the several Parishes
[this note is in fact followed by four baptisms, two from 1722 and two from 1723]

  Register 2 : Baptisms, page ending 19Mar1728
 23.  See the New Register

  Register 3 : Start
 24.  This Register book cost one pound nine shillings in the Year of our Lord MDCCXXIV [1724]

J LEWIS Curate
Wm JARVIS            ) Church-
Nich MOCKETTE    ) ward:

 25.  Mem. The Revd Mr John LEWIS Vicar of this Parish, died January 16 [15th written above] 1746-7 & was
buried at Minster in this Island [annotated ‘aet 72’]

 26.  The Revd Mr Jacob OMER was inducted Vicar of this Parish March 21 1746-7.
Died 31 August 1749 Aet 32 & was buried at St Mary’s in Dover, where on his monument you have as in the
margin, supposed put on by his 2d wife Mary :
He was in his person amiable, in his conduct modest & engaging, to his friends sincere, to his Wifes
constant & endearing
Such Graces, Omer, once adorn’d thy breast
And Faith confirm’d hath thy Soul to Rest

 27.  John JACOB, MA, was inducted Vicar of This Parish September 30 1749.
Aet 68. Died Decr 21st 1763 and was buried in this Church

 28.  William HARRISON, BA of Catharine Hall, Cambridge, was Inducted Vicar of this Parish, June 17 1764, by
Cornelius WILLES, MA, Vicar of St Peters.
He died April 2nd 1809 (being Easter Sunday) at Liverpool.

 29.  William CHAPMAN, AM, was inducted Vicar of this Parish April 22 1809
 30.  1741. On September 20 being Sunday night Edward TIB of Mergate caught near 1000 Maceral, and there

were taken in for London Mercate [Market] 8,000
Newcastle butter was sold this year for 8d per pound and sweet butter as it is called 8½d

 31.  About the 13 or 14 of June 1747 were caught by one man one night 1900 Mackarell
 32.  About the middle of Sept 1766 above 15,000 Mackerel were caught by Mr PALMER in three nights & one

Boat
 33.  In the beginning of June 1768 Thos WALTON in one Boat & Night caught 3,300 Mackarel
 34.  A true Account of the clear yearly Improved value of this Vicarage when delivered into the Exchequer & as

inserted in the Kings Books by J ECTON [or EATON ?], R.T.C
The Glebe by Estimation according to the Terrier, including the Manse & Church yard, containing sixteen
Acres three Roods & an half, which when left was hired at  £12.14.0
The Small Tithes of the Borough of Margate according to Ancient Composition  £13.17.10
NB. Lost Tithe of Brooks  £1.16.0 by Inundation [annotated]
An Ancient Pension from the Archbishop of Canterbury paid this present year 1764 by Mr PLOMER Attorney
at Law at Cant:  £8.0.0
Easter Dues com: an:  £8.0.0
Surplice Fees com: an:  £3.0.0
Tithes of Seeds within the Borough of Margate, a late Improvement & often altering  £5.0.0
Totaling  £50.11.10
Deduct Quit-rent to Minster £0.3.0
Tenths £0.16.4
Clear £49.12.6

 35.  NB. The Archbishop’s Procurations when he visits are 2s 6d in LEWIS’ History, but I find 2s 8d paid & 4d
more at prim: Visitation for Acq: = 3.
The Vicars Journey at the Easter Visitation paid by the Churchwardens 7s, And the same at Mich: when the
Archbishop visits at Easter.
For writing a Copy of the Register from Lady day to Do. & from Michaelmas to Do. Each 5s.
And for Writing the Presentment 1s each time

 36.  This Vicarage is subject to the jurisdiction of the Archdeacon, altho’ it pays no Procurations to him ~ Is in the
Deanery of Westbere

 37.  Mem. That great politician Thomas CROMWELL, afterwards Earl of Essex, being then Vicar General to King
Henry 8th in the year 1538 ordered the clergy thr’out England in their respective Parishes to keep a public
Register, of this nature, wch has continued ever since - Riders Almanack says this happened 1499

 38.  Extracted from LEWIS’ History by Wm HARRISON
This Church was at first one of the three Chapels, St Laurence, St Peters & St Johns, dependant on their
mother Church of Minster, & very probably, was first begun to be built about the year 1050 & made Parochial
sometime after the year 1200. It is now a Vicarage but was so instituted without any other Endowment than a
Manse, a small Glebe, two Bushels of Wheat, to be paid yearly at midsummer, & a Pension of eight pounds
a year, paid out of Salmestone, if that was not added since the Reformation. For



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 4 of 10

notwithstanding the provision made 1182 that a fit perpetual chaplain shou’d be presented by the Abbat &
Convent to the Archbishop, to the 

(a)
 Altarages of this Church, provided they were worth ten Marks, it does

not appear, that the Vicar here had any right to even the Offerings of the four principal days. But on the
surrendering of the Abby into King Henry 8 hands, these Tithes &c coming to the Crown, application was
made to King Edward 6 for some augmention of the Living of the Vicar of this poor Vicarage, which seems to
have been by him granted, tho’ it was not finished till the next reign. For King Edward died July 6 1553 & the
Letters Patent for that purpose are not dated till Novr 6 following. But be this as it will. By these Letters
Patent are granted to Tho HEWET, the Vicar of this Church & his successors, all the small Tithes within that
part of the Parish which is the Borough of Margate (about one third of the whole), the Personal & Paschal
Tithes throughout the whole Parish, & the Offerings of the 

(b)
 four principal days.

By the several Terriers of this Vicarage, made in the year 1615 & 1637, there appears to have belonged to it
a Glebe of about 15 acres of Land. Half an acre of this is said to have lain at a place called Sea Deales,
which was not known in 1615, the sea very probably having long before that time washed it away. No one
now knows such a place as Sea Deales. Another piece of this Glebe, which was once half an acre, lies at a
place called 

(c)
 Rockinstairs, & is now almost quite lost by the sea’s undermining the Cliff on which it lies.

Has not LEWIS erred in this ?
(a) WRIGHT in his History of Halifax says Alteragium was at Westminster in Queen Eliz: reign, explained to
mean Tythe of Wool, Lamb, Colt, Calf, Gosling, Pig, Chicken, Butter, Cheese, Hemp, Flax, Egg, Honey,
Fruit, Herb & other small Tithes with Offerings. Edition published 1738
(a) The customary & voluntary Offerings at the Altar for some divine office or service of the Priest [apparently
an addition to or alteration of the original note]
(b) These were anciently Christmas, Easter, Whitsuntide & the Feast of the Dedication of the Parish Church.
But 1536 this last was changed for the Feast of St Michael
(c) So called from a Family named ROCKING, living in this Parish in Queen Elizabeth’s reign 1566

 39.  Queen Mary’s Letters Patent for the Augmentation of the Vicarage of St John [the] Baptist in Tenet [Thanet].
“Ex Originali penes me” says Mr LEWIS in his History, but I have now the Original.
Maria Dei gratia Anglie Francie & Hibernie Regina fidei defensor & in terra ecclesie Anglicane & Hibernie
supremum caput. Omnibus ad quos presentes tre pervenerint, salutem, Sciatis quod nos de gratia nostra
speciali ac ex certa scentia & mero motu nostris dedimus & concessimus ac per presentes damus &
concedimus dilco subdito nostro : Thome HEWETT clico vicaris ecclie parochis sci Johan Baptiste in Insula
de Thanett in Com. Nostro Kanc. in augmentacionem victus ejusdem vicarii & successorum suorum omnes
& omnimod decimas agnorum lane porcell aucarum lini cere & mellis ac alias decimas minutas quascunque
annuatim & de tempore in tempus provenien’ crescen’ & renovan’ in Burgo & per totum Burgum de Margate
infra predict parochiam sci Johannus Baptiste. Necnon omnes decimas personales & paschal de omnibus
parochian infra eandem parochiam sci Johannis singulis annis & annuatim crescen. & provenien. Habend.
tenend. percipiend. & gaudend. omnes & singulas predict. decimas & oblacoes ac cetera omnia premissa
presato Thome HEWETT vicaris ecclesie parochis sci Johannis Baptiste predict. & successoribus suis in
ppetuu Tenend. de nobis & heredibus nostris in puram & perpetuam elecmosynam pro omnibus serviciis &
demand. quibuscunq absq aliquo compoto vel aliquo alio proinde nob. heredibus vel successoribus nostris
quoquo modo reddend. solvend. vel faciend. Et volumus ac per presentes concedimus presato Thome
HEWETT qd hbet & hbebit has lms nostras patentes sub magno sigillo nostro Anglie debito modo sact. &
sigillat. absq sine seu seodo magno vel parvo nobis in hanaperio nostro seu alibi ad usum nostrum proinde
quoquo modo reddend. solvend. vel saciend. Eo qd expressa mencio de vero valore annuo aut de
certitudine premissorum sive eorum alicujus aut de aliis donis sive concessionibus per nos vel per aliquem
progenit. nostrorum presato Thom HEWETT ante hec tempora sact. in presentibus minime sact. existit
aliquo statuto actu ordinacione provisione sive restriccione inde in contrarium sact. edit. ordinat. sive provis.
aut aliqua alia re causa vel materia quacunq in aliquo non obstan. In cujus rei testimonium has lras nostras
sieri secimus patentes Teste meipsa apud Westmonasterium sexto die Novembr. Anno regni nostri primo.
pbre de privato sigillo & de dat. predict. auctoritate parliamenti [none of this verified]
NB. Literally transcribed [sic]     V REDE

 40.  24 May 1766. This day his Grace Thomas Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, assisted by the Honorable & Right
Reverend the Bishop of Exeter, held a Confirmation in this Church for all the Parishes in the Island when
about 500 young people were confirmed. NB. I had about 140.  W.H. [William HARRISON ?]

  Register 3 : Baptisms, page ending 26Jul1747
 41.  NB. These names ought so to have stood (that is) COOK should have been between LADD & ALLEN.

Witness SP Curate [correction to order of entries - or surnames ? Doubtful reading of the Curate’s initials]
  Register 3 : Baptisms, page ending 24Nov1751

 42.  It is authentickly affirmed that Mr JACOB [John JACOB Vicar] mistook the name Wm for Robert [changing
name of the father from Wm to Robert LADD, in the entry for Wm LADD baptised on 27Sep1751]

  Register 3 : Marriages, page ending 10Mar1754
 43.  See the New Register accord

g
 to a New Act

 44.   [Table of the number of marriages, each year from 1729 to 1754]
  Register 3 : Burials, page ending 20Aug1747

 45.  Inducted The Rev
d
 M

r
 J OMER Vicar Mar 21 1746 [inserted between entries]

  Register 3 : Burials, page ending 29Dec1766
 46.  Wm HARRISON, Vicar - See the New Register

  Register 4 : Start
 47.  [Printed introduction to the new ‘Act for the better preventing of Clandestine Marriages’]
 48.  [Brief table of banns read, by month]



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 5 of 10

  Register 4 : Marriages, page ending 19Feb1771
 49.  Now See the New Parchment Register
 50.  [On a following page, a table of the number of marriages, each year from 1754 to 1770]

  Register 5 : Start
 51.  Upon the death of Michael TRAPP Parish Clark…, out of three or four Candidates Stephen BENNETT was

chosen Parish Clarke in his room & declared as such in our Church the Sunday forenoon following, being the
12th day of July 176… [1767 from burial register], & was duly licensed by the Court at Canterbury, without
calling a Vestry according to desire & as my Predecessor Mr LE… [LEWIS] imprudently did, by me Wm
HARRISON Vicar

 52.  Upon the resignation of the above Stephen BENNET [sic] for an Annuity of 7s & 6d per week during life,
Henry ROAF was chosen Parish Clarke in his room & declared as such in our Church both forenoon &
afternoon after Prayers on Sunday the 29th day of March 1772
              by me Wm HARRISON Vicar

 53.  Upon the above Henry ROAF being killed by a fall from his horse James DIXON was chosen the Clarke of
this Parish this 13th day of March 1785
              by me Wm HARRISON Vicar

 54.  Upon the resignation of the above James DIXON senior on the conditions of an Agreement in my possession
James DIXON junior his Son was this 18 April 1802 declared in this Church his Successor in this Parish as
Clarke of the Parish & chosen only
              by me Wm HARRISON Vicar

 55.  Case
In the year 1714 Mr Edward BING & several other persons at that time Parishioners of St Johns Thanet, by
the consent of the then Minister, Churchwardens & Inhabitants, erected a Gallery in the middle Chancel at
the East end of the Parish Church there at their private expence, each of the Subscribers taking a separate
Pew for the use of himself & his Family. Several of these Pews have been transferred at different times from
one to another as Personal Property.
Mr Edward BING died many years since possessed of his Pew in this Gallery leaving an only son Edward
BING his Executor & Residuary Legatee.
Mr Edward BING the son enjoyed this Pew without interruption for his life. He died in or about the year 1774
leaving a Will, by which, ……er [after] certain specific Legacies therein contained not comprehending this
Pew, He gave all the residue of his personal estate to his Wife Ann BING for her life & after her decease to
his nephew Benjamin SOLLY his Executors & administrators.
In or about the month of May 1765 Edward BING junior a Son of the last Mr BING intermarried with Alice
COWELL the Niece of Mrs BING his Mother. He died in or about the year 1770 in the life time of his Father
the last Mr BING leaving the said Alice his Widow him surviving. She hath since intermarried with Mr Robert
EASON & is now living.
Upon & for some time previous to the present Mrs EASON’s marriage with the late Mr Edward BING junior
she was permitted, owing as it is presumed to the family connection by Mr BING her Father in Law during his
life & after his decease, by Mrs BING his Widow & residuary Legatee for life during her life to have a Seat in
the Pew above mentioned. This Seat having been enjoyed by Mrs EASON upwards of twenty years under
such permission, Mrs EASON now claims a right hereto, which Mr SOLLY the substituted residuary Legatee
of the last Mr BING, ……

 56.  … … Mrs BING the Widow & Residuary Legatee for life having died in Ap… [April] last, denies, considering
himself as such, to have the sole Property in … Pew & having accordingly since Mrs BING’s death taken
possession of the same.
The before mentioned Gallery is erected over a Chancel being private property & all the Galleries in the
Church have been considered private property & locked up for security from being interrupted, & by long
custom have been transferred from one to another & Pews in the Gallery have been customarily let & hired
for different lengths of ... [time ?] as parties have agreed upon, Mr SOLLY having sold his part of ano…
[another] Gallery in the Church & taken possession of the above mentioned Pew.
Your Opinion is therefore requested Whether the Sole Property of this Pew is not vested in Mr SOLLY &
whether he cannot maintain the same against Mr [sic] EASON’s claim of a right to a seat therein.
Upon the state of this Case I cannot see how Mrs EASON can maintain a claim of Right to a seat in this
Pew, the Presumption is very strong indeed, to me it appears more than presumption, I think it to be very
plain from the case stated, that her original & contin… [continued] use of the Seat was from Family courtesy
only, such courtesy as no Family that was not divided, could deny & such as one shou’d think wou’d never
induce any one to set up a claim under. I think the property of the Pew, such as it is, is in Mr SOLLY … that
he can maintain it against Mrs EASON.
              E BENSON
              Cant [Canterbury] 2 July 1785
[this and the previous item are widely separated, in the wrong order]

 57.  Margate July 28 1810.
Henry DAWE Esq & Elizabeth Gannicliff DAWE late Elizabeth Gannicliff …… [from the marriage register she
was probably Elizabeth Gannicliff SOLLY] made over their Pew in Margate Church in the Gallery opposite
…… William BELSEY of Margate.  W CHAPMAN Vicar
[written at the bottom of the previous item]

 58.  1565 Cotton Library
Certificate of the state of the Coast of Thanet made & returned by the then Commisioners.
Ramsgate
Hathe Houses 25
Boates & other Vessels from 3 to 16 Tons 14



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 6 of 10

Men appertaininge to these Boates & Fishing (for carridge of Grain) 70
Broadstayers then the Parish of St Peter
Hathe Houses 98
Boates & other Vessels from 2 to 12 Tons 8
All employed in Fishing men appertaining to them 40
Mergate
Hathe Houses 108
Persons lacking proper Habytations 8
Boates & other Vessels from 1 to 46 Tons 10
Persons occupied in carryinge of Grain & Fishing belonging to these Boats 60
Birchington
Hathe Houses, but hathe neither Shipp nor Boate 42

 59.  In Gent. Magazine for Oct
r
 1781 p447 are reckoned in Margate 444 Inhabited houses chargeable to the

window duties.
Ramsgate 450    Sandwich 406

 60.  28 May 1767, being Holy Thursday, the whole Parish Perambulated
 61.  Our Church in all is 145 Feet long within the Walls, viz, Mi… [Middle] Chancel 44, Middle Isle 84 & Belfry 17.

Width 51 Feet.
 62.  11 Oct 1767. Married 2 Couples, Read Prayers 2, Preached 1, Churched 1, Baptized 3, Buried 4, by Wm

HARRISON
 63.  25 Sept 1768. 8 Couples [Banns] were published here, 1 last time, 7 first.
 64.  10 July 1770. This day his Grace Frederic Lord Archbishop assisted by the Bishop of Peterborough

Confirmed above 600 persons in our Church. I had nearly 200.  Wm HARRISON Vicar
 65.  NE. [sic] Lady Day 1771. The Snow was drifted above 6 feet & Thermometer below freezing point.
 66.  Sir John HEAD Archdeacon visited Parochially 1750 & 1759
 67.  Dr BACKHOUSE Archdeacon visited Parochially 1772
 68.  11 July 1774. This day his Grace Frederic Lord Archbishop assisted by Bishop YORKE of St Davids

confirmed about 400 persons at St Laurence’s. I had 60…
 69.  July 1778. This day his Grace Frederic Lord Archbishop assisted by Bishop THOMAS of Rochester

confirmed …… [blank in original] at St Laurence’s.
 70.  8 July 1782. This day his Grace Frederic confirmed at St Laurence assisted by the Right Reverend Dr

HALIFAX Bishop of Gloucester about … … St John’s
 71.  8 July 1791. This day his Grace John consecrated the Chapel at … … Ramsgate & the Right Reverend Dr

BEADON Bishop of Gloucester confirmed at St Laurence about 300 of this Parish.
 72.  Bede says of the Isle of Thanet, “Est magnitudinis, juxta consuetudinem aestimas Anglorum, Familiarum

sexcentarum”. Now a Familia or Hide of Land according to SELDEN 240 Acres, and according to LEWIS 64
Acres [inserted]. The whole Isle must contain 144,000. But surely there must be a mistake somewhere, as, I
think, it cannot exceed 20,000. LEWIS says that the Upland or Sowing land in the whole Island is about
14,000, excluding Stonar & the Marshes, that there have been lost on the North & East above 1,000. In 1635
the number of Acres in this Parish amounted to 3,160.

  Register 5 : Baptisms, page ending 26Jan1772
 73.  The whole account below relative to Lieu

t
 COVELL is false - He was the reputed Father of a Child baptized

Isaac s[on] of Mary QUALE Nov 4 1770 by me Wm HARRISON Vicar [the baptism is in the register]
 74.  It appears, as well by a Memorandum made by Lieut

t
 Isaac COVELL, as by the testimony of others, that the

Birth & Baptism of Isaac s[on] of the said Lieut
t
 Isaac COVELL was neglected to be register’d. I have

therefore inserted it. Chr WELLS, Curate, 26 July 1782 [the inserted entry is for Isaac COVELL, son of Isaac
& Mary, Lieut

t
 in the Royal Navy, born Oct

r
 21, baptised 5 December, 1771]

  Register 5 : Baptisms, page ending 21Feb1779
 75.  Mem

m
. From the beginning of this year 1779 to the year 1784 my Curate WELLS omitted many registerings

of Christenings & Burials, but the Parish Clerke’s Book which my Successor will find in this Parish Register
may rectify many omissions & had better be compared & inserted in a Page or two in the latter end of this
Register [probably written by Wm HARRISON, Vicar - it doesn’t seem that any were inserted]

  Register 5 : Baptisms, page ending 30Dec1792
 76.  Wm HARRISON, Vicar - Hence see the new Register

  Register 5 : Burials, page ending 7May1780
 77.  Buried by the Revd C WELLS Curate [footnote to burial of a woman aged 99 years & 2 months]

  Register 5 : Burials, page ending 30Dec1792
 78.  Wm HARRISON, Vicar - Hence See the new Register
 79.  [On the next page, a table of the number of baptisms & burials, each year from 1767 to 1792]

  Register 6 : Start
 80.  [Table of the number of marriages, each year from 1771 to 1787]

  Register 7 : Start
 81.  1800. His Grace John Lord Archbishop of this Diocese assisted by the Right Reverend Dr BEADON Bishop

of Gloucester confirmed this year at St Laurence.
 82.  1806. His Grace Charles Lord Archbishop of this Diocese primarily visited this Parish at Canterbury 16 June

assisted by the Bishop of Oxford Dr RANDOLPH.
  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 30Oct1793

 83.  Latham OSBORN of Margate in the Parish of Saint John the Baptist in the Isle of Thanet in the County of
Kent, Gentleman, maketh oath and saith That in the Register of Baptisms of and in the said Parish for the



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 7 of 10

several years after mentioned the following Errors appear in spelling the Surname of his several Children
hereinafter named, that is to say
His daughter Frances baptized 21 Sept

r
 1793 called OSBURNE

His son Thomas 5 February 1804 called OSBORNE
His daughter Jane Jessard 30 April 1806 called OSBORNE
The proper spelling of his Surname being OSBORN and not OSBURNE or OSBORNE as inaccurately stated
in the said Register.  Latham OSBORN
Sworn at Margate aforesaid this twenty eighth Day of December 1827. Before me Edwd DERING a Master
extray [Extraordinary] in Chancery [loose sheet]

  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 19Mar1797
 84.  Mr EDWARDS was baptized by me W CHAPMAN Curate, but the Register was omitted by Mr HARRISON

[footnote relating to baptism of Sampson EDWARDS, son of Sampson & Catherine, inserted for 28 January
1793]

  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 30Dec1798
 85.  This should have been S instead of D, as appears by the above. W Frederick BAYLEY, Vicar [correcting an

entry on a page written when William HARRISON was Vicar, changing the entry for Sherrington GILDER on
4Nov1798 to show that he was the son (not daughter) of James & Susanna]

  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 24Oct1803
 86.  Robert WELLS of North down in the parish of Saint John the Baptist in the Isle of Thanet in the County of

Kent, Gentleman, and Catharine WELLS his Wife, severally make oath and say. And first this Deponent
Robert WELLS for himself saith that on the twentieth day of August One thousand eight hundred and three,
his wife Catharine WELLS bore to him a son that on or about the twenty third day of September One
thousand eight hundred and three, the said child was Christened at Margate in the parish Church of Saint
John the Baptist aforesaid by the names of Frederic and John in the presence of this Deponent Robert
WELLS, and that he this Deponent Robert WELLS to the best of his recollection and belief paid the fee of
Fifteen shillings and sixpence for having the said Child so baptized by the then Vicar the Reverend William
HARRISON. And this Deponent Catharine WELLS for herself saith that on the twentieth day of August One
thousand eight hundred and three she was delivered of a son who was to the best of this Deponent’s belief
on or about the twenty third day of September One thousand eight hundred and three Christened in the
parish Church of Saint John the Baptist at Margate, by the names of Frederic and John.
Rob

t
 WELLS ) Sworn at North down aforesaid this eighth day of February in

Catharine WELLS ) the year of our Lord 1832
Before me J… [abbreviation for Justice ?] Edwd WRIGHT, a master Extraordinary in Chancery
[loose sheet]

  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 16Apr1809
 87.  Susannah SQUIER of Margate in the Parish of Saint John the Baptist in the Isle of Thanet in the County of

Kent, Widow and Relict of James SQUIER late of Margate aforesaid Victualler deceased, and Elizabeth
JONES of Margate aforesaid, Widow, each of them speaking for herself severally make oath. And first this
Deponent Susannah SQUIER for herself saith that on the nineteenth day of August in the year one thousand
seven hundred and ninety eight she was delivered of a male Child, That in about three weeks after her
delivery she attended with her said Husband and the said Elizabeth JONES at the Parish Church of the said
Parish of Saint John the Baptist, with the Child to be baptized, which was then baptized by the Reverend
William CHAPMAN then Curate of the said Parish of Saint John the Baptist [but] now deceased, by the
names “John Omer SQUIER”. And the said James SQUIER the husband of this deponent then duly paid the
customary Fee on Baptism. But upon searching the Register of Baptisms of the said Parish the Baptism of
her said son does not appear to have been registered. And this deponent Elizabeth JONES for herself saith
that in the latter part of the Summer to the best of this deponent’s recollection, about thirty two years since
she this deponent accompanied the said Susannah SQUIER and her husband James SQUIER to the Parish
Church of the said parish of Saint John the Baptist, with a male Child which she this deponent carried to be
baptized. And this deponent farther saith that the said Child was duly baptized by the Reverend William
CHAPMAN then Curate of said Parish of Saint John the Baptist by the name “John Omer SQUIER”.
Susannah SQUIER her x mark Elizabeth JONES her x mark
The Deponents Susannah SQUIER and Elizabeth JONES both sworn at Margate aforesaid this sixth Day of
September 1830 (the Contents having been first read over and fully explained to and understood by them)
before me Edwd DERING, Notary Public and a Master Extray [Extraordinary] in Chancery [loose sheet]

  Register 7 : Baptisms, page ending 14Apr1811
 88.  This name was misspelt being WARDELL & altered by me W H CHAPMAN, Officiating Minister [the name in

the register reads WADDELL, presumably having been altered]
  Register 7 : Burials, page ending 3Apr1811

 89.  James DIXON the Elder of Margate in the Parish of Saint John the Baptist in the Isle of Thanet in the County
of Kent, Gentleman, maketh oath that he well knew and was acquainted with Margaret GORE late of Margate
aforesaid, Spinster, who departed this Life some time about the beginning of May in the year of Our Lord
One thousand eight hundred and eleven, and who was buried in the Church Yard of the said Parish of Saint
John the Baptist on the seventh day of May in the said year of Our Lord One thousand eight hundred and
eleven. And this Deponent saith it appears that in the Register of Burials of the said Parish of Saint John the
Baptist the Burial of the said Margaret GORE hath been by mistake entered by the name of Martha GORE
and this Deponent saith that such mistake was wholly occasioned by the inadvertency of him this Deponent,
he this Deponent having given in the name of Martha GORE instead of Margaret GORE to the Reverend
William Frederick BAYLEY the Vicar of the said Parish of Saint John the Baptist previous to such entry being
made. Jas DIXON



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 8 of 10

Sworn before me at Margate, June 15
th

 1814. W Frederick BAYLEY, one of the Justices for the Cinque Ports
[loose sheet]

  Register 7 : Pages after Burials
 90.  [Table of the number of baptisms, burials & marriages, for several years between 1700 to 1800. Also a table

of the number of marriages, each year from 1754 to 1780. Also a table of the number of baptisms & burials,
each year from 1793 to 1812]

 91.  Cathedral Reven …es £140,000 pan
m

 [per annum] & 1700 persons partakers
In England & Wales 5,098 R: 3,687 V: 2,970 Ch: neither R: nor V:  In all 11,755 Ch: in 10,000 Parishes - Tot:
medium of Clergy 18,000
Since Liber Regis Increase of Revenues of R: 11 to 1, V: 9 to 1
Total Revenues of Episcopal, Cathedral & University Foundations £392,000 pan

m
,

besides the Revenues of Parochial Clergy now
     1,313,000 pan

m

See Cove’s Essay 1800 Totals exceeded, according to B
p
 [?] of Llandaffs [?] account of the

Revenues of the Church & Universities, by the sum of £205,000 pan
m

 92.  Ramsgate 20 yrs ago had inhabited 443 houses
empty 43 - Inhabitants 1810
In 1801 Inhabitants 3,300
St Peters  & Broadstairs in 1801 Inhabitants 1568 Males 754  Females 814

 93.  In April 1801 Houses inhabited 1004 uninhabited 111
Familes 1099  Males 2191  Females 2575  Total 4766

 94.  In Kent. Inhabited Houses 51,585  By how many families occupied 65,967
Uninhabited Houses 1,413  Males 131,374  Females 156,250
Total of Persons 307,624

 95.  Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874.
Certificate of Registry of Death. To Be Delivered Up At The Funeral
I the undersigned, Do hereby Certify that the Death of George STANER aged 61 years
who died at 111 High Street has been duly Registered by me,
Witness my hand, this 18th day of January 1896
A B PILCHER [uncertain initials], Registrar of Births and Deaths. Margate Sub-District [on printed form]

 96.  Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874.
Certificate of Registry of Death. To Be Delivered Up At The Funeral
I the undersigned, Do hereby Certify that the Death of Harriett Ann WILLETT aged 72 years
who died at St Peters has been duly registered by me,
Witness my hand, this 4th day of January 1897
Thos J DUTTON, Registrar of Births and Deaths. Ramsgate Sub-District [on printed form]

  Register 8 : Start
 97.  W HARRISON, Vicar. Matthias MUMMERY & William PEAKE, Church Wardens [printed on cover]

  Register 8 : End
 98.  [Table of numbers of marriages, by year from 1788 to 1806]

  Register 9 : Start
 99.  William HARRISON, Vicar. Sackett WOOD & John ROAF [or ROFF?], Church Wardens [printed on cover]

  Register 9 : End
 100.  [Table of numbers of marriages, by year from 1807 to 1812]



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 9 of 10

Persons
ALLEN 41
BACKHOUSE 67
BAYLEY W Frederick 85, 89
BAYLEY William Frederick 89
BEADON 71, 81
BEALE John 6
BEALE Thomas 6
BELSEY 19
BELSEY William 57
BENNET(T) Stephen 51, 52
BENSON E 56
BING 56
BING Ann 55
BING Edward 55
CARRALL Charles R 11
CHAPMAN W 57, 84
CHAPMAN W H 88
CHAPMAN William 29, 87
COCK 20
COOK 41
COTTON [Cotton Library] 58
COVE [Cove's Essay] 91
COVELL 73
COVELL Isaac 74
COWELL Alice 55
CROMWELL Thomas 37
DAWE Elizabeth Gannicliff 57
DAWE Henry 57
DERING Edwd 83, 87
DIGGES Francis 12, 16
DIXON James 53, 54, 89
DIXON Jas 89
DUTTON Thos J 96
EASON 56
EASON Robert 55
EATON J 34
ECTON J 34
EDWARDS Sampson 84
FAGG 18
FAGG Ann 1
FAGG Catherin 1
FAGG Edward 8
FAGG Lucey 8
FAGG William 1
FAGG Wm 5
GILDER Sherrington 85
GORE Margaret 89
GORE Martha 89
HALIFAX 70
HARRISON 84
HARRISON W 97
HARRISON William 28, 40, 85, 86, 99
HARRISON Wm 20, 38, 46, 51, 52, 53, 54, 62, 64, 73,

75, 76, 78
HEAD John 66
HEWET Tho 38
HEWETT Thom(e) 39
HUNTER J T [uncertain initials] 11
JACOB John 27, 42
JARVIS Wm 24
JONES Elizabeth 87
LADD 41
LADD Robert 42
LADD Wm 42
LEWIS 11, 35, 38, 39, 51, 72
LEWIS J 24
LEWIS John 13, 15, 25
MOCKETTE Nich 24
MUMMERY Matthias 97
OMER J 45
OMER Jacob 26
OSBORN Frances 83

OSBORN Jane Jessard 83
OSBORN Latham 83
OSBORN Thomas 83
OSBORNE 83
OSBORNE L 11
OSBURNE 83
PALMER 32
PARKER Edward 12, 16
PEAKE William 97
PEGDEN Thomas 21
PILCHER A B [uncertain initials] 95
PLOMER 34
QUALE Isaac 73
QUALE Mary 73
RANDOLPH 82
RAVENS Mary 17
REDE V 39
RICHARDSON J B [uncertain first initial] 11
RIDER [Riders Almanack] 37
ROAF Henry 52, 53
ROAF John 99
ROCKING 38
ROFF John 99
SELDEN 72
SOLLY 56
SOLLY Benjamin 55
SOLLY Elizabeth Gannicliff 57
SQUIER James 87
SQUIER John Omer 87
SQUIER Susannah 87
STANER George 95
THOMAS 69
TIB Edward 30
TOMLIN John 19
TRAPP Michael 51
TURNER Anne 7
TURNER Eliz 3
TURNER Elizabeth 7
TURNER Francis 3
TURNER John 3, 7
TURNNER Edwd 4
TURNNER Eliz 2
TURNNER Elizabeth 4
TURNNER John 2, 4
TURNNER Mary 2
WADDELL 88
WALTON Thos 33
WARDELL 88
WELLS 75
WELLS C 77
WELLS Catharine 86
WELLS Chr 74
WELLS Frederic John 86
WELLS Robert/Robt 86
WILDS 20
WILDS Edward 20
WILLES Cornelius 28
WILLETT Harriett Ann 96
WOOD John 10
WOOD Sackett 99
WRIGHT 38
WRIGHT Edwd 86
YOAKLEY Michaell 17
YORKE 68

Places
Broadstairs/Broadstayers 58, 92
Brooks 34
Cambridge 28
Canterbury 51, 56, 82
Catharine Hall, Cambridge 28
Cinque Ports 89
Dover 26



St John the Baptist, Margate, Kent
© B J White, March 2002 Miscellaneous Entries 1679 - 1812 page 10 of 10

Essex [Earl of] 37
Exeter [Bishop of] 40
Faversham 10
Gloucester [Bishop of] 70, 71, 81
Graveney 10
Halifax 38
High Street, Margate [no. 111] 95
Kent 83, 86, 87, 89, 94
Liverpool 28
London 30
Margate/Mergate 30, 34, 38, 39, 57, 58, 59, 83, 86,

87, 89, 95
Marshes 72
Minster 25, 34, 38
Newcastle 30
Northdown 86
Oxford [Bishop of] 82
Peterborough [Bishop of] 64
Ramsgate 58, 59, 71, 92, 96
Reculver 11
Rochester 69
Rockinstairs 38
Salmestone 38
Sandwich 59
Sea Deales 38
St David 68
St John/Saint John 11, 38, 39, 55, 83, 86, 87, 89
St Laurence 38, 68, 69, 70, 71, 81
St Mary, Dover 26
St Peter 28, 38, 58, 92, 96
Stonar 72
Thanet 11, 39, 55, 58, 72, 83, 86, 87, 89
Vicarage 15, 34, 36, 38, 39
Westbere 36
Westminster 38

Miscellaneous
Abbot [Abbat] 38
Altarages 38
Anabaptist 18
Archbishop 15, 34, 35, 38, 40, 64, 68, 69, 81, 82
Archdeacon 36, 66, 67
Architect 11
Attorney at Law 34
Bede 72
Bishop 68, 69
Bishop of Exeter 40
Bishop of Gloucester 70, 71, 81
Bishop of Oxford 82
Bishop of Peterborough 64
Butter, price of 30
Chancery 83, 86, 87
Churchwardens 12, 16, 24, 35, 55, 97, 99
Confirmations 40, 64, 68, 69, 70, 71, 81
Convent 38
Cotton Library 58
Cove's Essay 91
Curate 11, 15, 24, 41, 74, 75, 77, 84, 87
Dissenters 17
Earl of Essex 37
Exchequer 34
Fees, Surplice 34
Fees, Vicar's 14
Gentlemen's Magazine 59
Glebe 34, 38
Hanging, suicide by 10
History of Halifax 38
Inhabitants 58, 59, 92, 93, 94
Justice 86, 89
King Edward 38
King Henry 37, 38
Letters Patent 38, 39
Mackerel, numbers caught 30, 31, 32, 33

Master Extraordinary 83, 86, 87
Notary Public 87
Parish Clerk 20, 51, 52, 53, 54, 75
Perambulation of the Parish 60
Procurations 35, 36
Quaker 17
Queen Elizabeth 38
Queen Mary 39
Riders Almanack 37
Royal Navy 74
Seamen 9
Sexton 11
St Augustine's Annals 11
Suicide by hanging 10
Table of Baptisms, Burials & Marriages 44, 48, 50,

79, 80, 90, 98, 100
Terriers 34, 38
Tithes 34, 38
Vicar 14, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35, 38, 39, 42, 45, 46,

51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 64, 73, 75, 76, 78, 85, 86, 89, 97,
99

Vicar General 37
Victualler 87
Visitations 14, 35
Ymar, saint & monk 11


